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The Superior Gourt

OF THE

State of California

COURTHOUSE SAN DIEGO 92101

X

MAILING ADDRESS
CHAMBERS OF POST OFFICE BOX 2724
EARL B. GILLIAM SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92112
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT (714) 236-2121

February 14, 1979

Hon. Alan Cranston

U. S. Senator

Russell Senate Office Building
Room 229

Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Senator:

I have recently filed an application for appointment

to the federal bench in California. Enclosed is a copy
of my Personal Data Questionnaire which has also been

filed with the California Federal Selection Commission.

Sincerely,

EARL B. GILLIAM

EBG/gh
Enclosure






The Superior Qourt

OF THE

State of California

COURTHOUSE SAN DIEGO 92101
CHAMBERS OF
EARL B. GILLIAM

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

February 14,

Hon. Samuel I. Hayakawa

U, 54 -Senator

Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, - D. Cy 20510

Dear Senator Hayakawa:

MAILING ADDRESS
POST OFFICE BOX 2724
SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA 92112
(714) 236-2121

1979

I have recently filed an application for appointment
to the federal bench in California. Enclosed is a

copy of my Personal Data Questionnaire which has also
been filed with the California Federal Selection Com-

mission.

Sincerely,

EARL B. GILLIAM

EBG/gh
Enclosure





@The Superior Gourt

State of California

N e COURTHOUSE SAN DIEGO 92101 i w0 Sl

POST OFFICE BOX 2724
EARL B. GILLIAM SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA 92112

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT (714) 236-2121

Aprxl 9, 1979

Ms. Vivian Lichtman

Office of Lewis Martin
White House, West Wing
Washington, D.C. 20500

Dear Vivian:

Please find enclosed four copies of my Personal Data
Questionnaire, wherein I am seeking appointment to the
United States District Court, Southern District of Cali-
fornia, which is located in San Diego.

I am sure Harry will be happy that I forwarded these
copies to you.

Very truly yours,

EARL B. GILLIAM

EBG/dc
Enclosures






JUDICIAL CANDIDATES QUESTIONNAIRE

A. NAME AND POSITION

1. Name: Earl B. Gilliam (Earl Ben Gilliam)

2. Government position for which you are under
consideration: .

District Court, Southern District, Judge
3. Address: (residehce and mailing)

7367 Caminito Carlotta, San Diego, California 92120
4. Office and home telephone numbers:

Home: (714) 583-7642
Office: (714) 236-2626 or 236-2121

5. . Maraital status:
I am presently married, however, we are separated.
A divorce action has been filed. The separation
has been in existence for five years.
My spouse's occupation is a self-employed realtor.
6. Jobs held in the past 10 years:
a. December 1963 to August 1975:
Judge of the Municipal Court, San Diego Judicial
District, San Diego, California.
b.: ‘August 1975 to Dresent:
Judge of the Superior Court in and for the

County of San Diego, State of California.

B. PERSONAL DATA

1. Yes, my federal tax returns have been subject to an
audit for the years 1976-1977. The subject of the
audit and inquiry was referenced deductions for
interest and rentals, etc. After said audit, additional
taxes were levied, and same have been paid.

As far as state tax returns have been concerned, there
has never been an audit or investigation or inquiry.






Earl B. Gilliam
Page TwoO

2.

I am not currently under federal, state, or local
investigation for any possible law violation of
any criminal statute, nor have I ever been.

Memberships and offices held in professional,
fraternal, scholarly and civil organizations:

Alpha Pi Boule

Urban League

NAACP

California Judges Association

National Bar Association and its local affiliate,
Black Warriors Association

Board of Directors of the Christians and Jews
Board of Directors of Western States College of the Law
On two occasions I have been the subject of a Eomplaint.

a. In 1962, prior to becoming a judge, one of my
clients complained to the local bar that my fee
was too high. I answered that complaint with
my response and I have never heard anything else
further about it.

b. In 1975 a complaint was filed against me to the
State of California, Commission on Judicial
Qualifications; to wit, Valdemira Silva Kaler v.
San Diego Fish Company, et al., Small Claims
Case No. 214009. I responded to the complaint and
the matter was dropped. Please find enclosed a
copy of the complaint and my explanation.

On two occasions I have been involved in civil
litigation.

a. Ronald Warren Briley v. State of California,
Farl B. Gilliam, et al.
United States District Court, Southern District of
California, Case No. 74-534-T

This was a case in which the plaintiff sued for
$5 million naming the aforementioned parties as






Earl B. Gilliam
Page Three

party defendants, wherein certain surgical pro-
cedures were performed on said plaintiff pursuant
to a criminal action filed in the Superior Court
of the State of California. I was a member of
the District Attorney staff and appeared for the
District Attorney for the continuance of one of
the hearings in this case. It is my under-
standing that this matter has been resolved by
dismissal in federal court.

b. Janet L. Owens v. Hon. Earl B. Gilliam
Small Claims Court, San Diego Judicial District
Case No. 255157

I was sued on July 11, 1977 by Janet L. Owens,
25582 Van Lewen Street, Loma Linda, California
92354, for the sum of>5181.00 for failure to
refund $75.00 deposit. I owned apartments at
1255 Thomas Street, San Diego, California, with
Carol Wayman and G. Phelps, both of San Diego,
California. 1In 1977 I was the partner who over-
saw the manager of said apartments. My functions
were generally to make sure that the deposits of
rents were made to the bank and to pay the
expenses. A dispute developed between Ms. Owens
and the manager over her deposit and she filed a
lawsuit naming me as defendant. The matter was
resolved by settlement a short time after I
received notice of the action. Said matter was
dismissed on July 29, 1977.

6. In the last ten years I have not held an office with
a political party. However, I have been a candidate:

a. 1963-1975 - Municipal Court Judge.
I was a candidate for Judge of the Municipal Court
to retain my judgeship on three different occasions,
however, 'I had no opposition.

b. 1975 to present - Superior Court Judge.
I have been a candidate to retain my Superior
Court judgeship on one occasion, however, I
was not opposed.

o~ During the last six years, I have made political
contributions as follows:






Earl B. Gilliam
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10.

a. Larry Kapiloff, State Assemblyman -
approximately $50.00.

b. Yvonne Burke, Candidate for State Attorney
General - approximately $150.00..

c. Lucille Moore, County Supervisor -
approximately $100.00.

d. Jess Haro, Councilman, City of San Diego,
approximately $100.00.

e. Charles Reed, Trustee for the Community
College District - $100.00.

f. Yvonne Schultz, Candidate for City Council -
approximately $100.00.

g. Tom Johnson, Candidate for School Board -
approximately $50.00.

h. George Moscone, State Senator - approximately
$50.00. .

I have also attended dinners on behalf of candidates

and office holders wherein the dinner price would be

$100.00 or $150.00, but I only paid the cost of the

dinner; such cases being, Bob Wilson, State Senator,

and Jim Mills, State Senator.

The condition of my health is good.

I have had a physical examination recently in
April of 1979 by Dr. Arvin J. Klein, 6367 Alvarado
Court, San Diego, California 92120.

I know of nothing in my personal life which I feel
would be an -embarrassment to the Administration,
nor anything about any of my family which would be
an embarrassment to the Administration.

FINANCIAL DATA

Xs

Following are a list of corporations, business
enterprises and partnerships in which I have some
interest which is disclosed.

a. Bob Earl Corporation.

This is a family-ownéd corporation which was
set up for tax purposes. Barbara J. Gilliam,
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my wife, is a realtor and this corporation
hires her to sell real estate. She is the
president and I am the secretary-treasurer.

If I am nominated for said judgeship and if
there is a conflict, I will resign and
relinquish my interest in said corporation.

Western States College of the Law.

This is a law school which has been in existence
for approximately 12 years.. I presently serve

as a member of the board of directors and for
approximately 10 years I have been an instructor
and professor of law teaching courses in contracts,
torts, community property, and I presently am

the head of the trial practice division.

If there is any conflict in my retaining the
aforesaid positions to said law school and I am
nominated as a federal judge, I will resign said
positions with the law school.

Our-Bis Investment Club.

This is a group of eight men who have met once

a month for the last eight years wherein we pay
dues of $25.00 per month and invest in different
projects. My total interest in said club is
approximately $2,500.00. We have interest in
items or assets such as second trust deeds,
stocks, bonds, etc.

If my interest and membership in this club is in
conflict with my nomination as a federal judge,
I would resign from said partnership.

Gray—Dové Investments.

Approximately three weeks ago, I invested
$10,000.00 with a friend, Ms. Lucy Goldman,

for the purpose of buying land and developing it
to build six homes, either single family dwellings
or condominiums in the Mission Hills area of

San Diego. My interest is approximately 1/24, and
I expect this over-all business venture to capi-
talize out at well over a million dollars.

If my interest in this business venture is in
conflict with my nomination as a federal judge,
I will terminate same.






Earl B. Gilliam

Page

Six

S

Statement of financial net worth.

See attachments.

FUTURE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIPS

de

If I am confirmed by the Senate for nomination by
the President for a federal judgeship, I would
sever all connections with any business associa-
tions or business organizations.

I have no commitments or agreements to pursue outside
employment during my service with the government
except I would like to be free to continue teaching
law at Western States College of the Law. However,
if there is a conflict, then I would sever all
connections with Western States.

POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

Not applicable.
Not applicable. .

The only activity in the last five years wherein
either directly or indirectly there was an attempt
on my part to defeat or modify any legislation was
that legislation dealing with judges salaries or
benefits in the State of California and I have in
recent years talked with legislators in this state
about pending legislation relative to the afore-
mentioned subjects.

If in the future there would develop a conflict of
interest in reference to the above-mentioned subject
then it would not be proper for me to sit on a case
involving the same. Therefore, I should disqualify
myself.
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CALIFORNIA FEDERAL SELECTION COMMISSION
FOR FEDERAL JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS AND
UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS

cHaIR 555 FRANKLIN STREET
SAMUEL L. WILLIAMS SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102
(415) 561-8200

ASSISTANT TO COMMITTEE
MARY G. WAILES

September 13, 1978

Honorable Earl B. Gilliam
Superior Court, Dept. 8

220 West Broadway s

San Diego, California 92101

Dear Judge Gilliam:

The Commission is in receipt of your application for
appointment to the Federal Bench in California.

It is requested that you complete the enclosed Personal
Data Questionnaire and return a copy to me at this office
and to the office of either California Senator as indicated
in the Instructions on page 1 of the Questionnaire.

Will you please clearly indicate in the space provided
on page 1 of the Questionnaire whether your application is
for the Circuit Court of Appeals or for the District Court,
and, if the latter, for which district.

Very truly yours,

4”79/UJ wé?ﬁi}Viék,/ )
MAT : § I
y G. Wailes
Secretary
The State Bar of California
MGW:ks
Enclosure

cc: Senators Cranston and
Hayakawa (w/o enc.)

Py s






CALIFORNIA FEDERAL SELECTION COMMISSION

FOR FEDERAL JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS

AND UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS

PERSONAL DATA QUESTIONNAIRE

Instructions: All applicants must submit separate coples of this
form to Mary G. Walles, Esg., State Bar of California, 555 Franklin
Street, San Francisco, California 94102, and to the office of
either Senator Alan Cranston or Senator S. I. Hayakawa, Senate
Office Building, Washington, D.C. 20510. You may attach any

other information you consider pertinent.

Position Sought:

Court of Appeals District Court U.S. Attorney
District District

PERSONAL DATA

1 Full name

2. Social Security number

3. Date and place of your birth. (If you are a naturalized
citizen, please also give the date and place of your naturaliza-

tion.)
i, Office address: Home address:
Telephone: ( ) Telephone: ( )

5. List your residences for the past five years.

March 1977
R : ' e






CALIFORNIA FEDERAL SELECTION COMMISSION

FOR FEDERAL JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS

AND UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS

PERSONAL DATA QUESTIONNAIRE

Instructions: All applicants must submit separate coples of this
form to Mary G. Walles, Esq., State Bar of California, 555 Franklin
Street, San Francisco, California 94102, and to the office of
either Senator Alan Cranston or Senator S. I. Hayakawa, Senate
Office Building, Washington, D.C. 20510. You may attach any

other information you consider pertinent.

Position Sought:

Court of Appeals District Court U.S. Attorney
District District

PERSONAL DATA

1. Full name

23 Social Security number

3. Date and place of your birth. (If you are a naturalized
citizen, please also give the date and place of your naturaliza-

tion.)
a, Office address: Home address:
‘Telephone: £y Telephone: ( )
B List your residences for the past five years.
March 1977

R ' e






(f) Have you ever been treated for or suffered from any
form of mental illness? If so, give detalls.

9. 1If you are now an officer or director or part of the management
of any business organization or if you have an interest of 10% or
more in any business, please give details, including the name of
the enterprise, the nature of the business, the title of your
position, the nature of your duties, and the term of your service.
If it is not your intention to resign such positions, give up any
other participation in the management of and divest yourself of
any interest in any of the foregoing enterprises, please so
state, giving reasons.

10. What is your current occupation?

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

11. Date of your admission to the California Bar:

12. List all courts in which you are presently admitted to
practice, including the dates of admission in each case.
Give the same information for administrative bodies having
special admission requirements.

13. Describe chronologically your law practice and experience
after your graduation from law school, including:

(a) If you served as clerk to a Judge, the name of the

judge, the court, and the dates of the period you were
a clerk.

(b) If you practiced alone, the addresses and the dates.
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14,

(¢) The dates, names and addresses of law firms or offices,
companies or governmental agencies with which you have

been connected, and the nature of your connection with
each.

What has been the general character of your practice?
Divide it into periods with dates, if its character has
changed over the years, describe your typical clients, and
mention the areas, if any, in which you have specialized.

(a) How often have you appeared in court?
Regularly Occasionally Not at all

(b) What percentage of your appearances in the last five
years was in:

(1) Federal courts (2) State courts of record

(3) Other courts or administrative tribunals or
agencies !

What percentage of such appearances was in:
(1) Trial courts (2) Appellate courts

(¢) What percentage of your litigation in the last five
years was !

(1) eivii (2) eriminal

u-






16.

(d) Wnhat percentages of your trials in the last five years
was

(1) Jury = (2) non-jury

(e) State the number of cases in courts of record (a) you
tried to verdict or judgment (father than settled) in
the last five years and (b) you handled on appeal in
the last five years, indicating whether you were sole
counsel, chief counsel, or associate counsel.

(f) Describe five of the more significant litigated matters
which you have handled (whether at the trial or appellate
level) and give the citations if the cases were reported.
Please 1list the judges and your opposing counsel in
each case.

Summarize your experience in court prior to the last five

years. If during any period you appeared in court with

greater frequency than during the last five years, indicate

the periods during which this was so and give for such prior

periods the same data which was requested in Question 11(a)-(e).
g :






17.

38

19.

20.

2l.

Have you ever been engaged in any occupation, business or
profession other than the practice of law? If so, please
give the detalls, including dates.

Have you ever held judicial office, or have you ever been a
candidate for such an office? If so, give the detalls,
including the courts involved, whether elected or appointed,
and the periods of service. .

Have you ever held public office other than a Judicial
office, or have you ever been a candidate for such an office?
If so, give the details, including the offices involved,
whether elected or appointed, and the length of your service.

List any legal books or articles you have published, giving
the citations and dates. Please attach two examples of
legal articles, books, briefs or other legal writings which
reflect your personal work.

List all bar associations and professional societies of
which you are a member and give the titles and dates of any
offices which you have held in such groups. List also
chairmanships of any committees in bar associations and
professional societies, and memberships on any committees
which you believe to be of particular significance (e.g.,
judicial selection committee, committee of censors, grievance
committee). |






COMMUNITY SERVICE/AWARDS

22.

23.

24.

List any honors, prizes, awards, or other forms of recogni-
tion which you have received, both professional and non-
professional.

Describe the nature and extent of any free legal services
you have provided to non-profit organizations, indigent
individuals and others, including the names and addresses of
such organizations and/or individuals where appropriate.

Describe the nature and extent of your non-professional
involvement in community affairs.

LEGAL OR DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

25.

Have you ever been arrested, charged, or held by Federal,

state or other law-enforcement authorities for violation of
any Federal law, state law, county or municipal law, regulation
or ordinance? ___ If so, please attach details. Do not






26.

27.

28,

— 29y

303

31.

S

include traffic violations for which a fine of $50 or less
was imposed. :

Have you, to your knowledge, ever been under Federal, state
or local investigation for possible violation of a criminal
statute? If so, attach particulars. -

Has a tax lien or other collection procedure ever been
instituted against you by Federal, state or local authorities?
If so, attach particulars.

Have you ever been sued by a client? If so, attach
particulars.

Have you ever been a party or otherwise involved in any
other legal proceedings? __ If so, attach particulars. Do
not list proceedings in which you were merely a guardlan ad
litem or stakeholder. Include all legal proceedings in
which you were a party in interest, a material witness, were
named as a co-conspirator or co-respondent, and any grand
jury investigation in which you figured as a subject, or in
which you appeared as a witness.

Have you ever been disciplined or cited for a breach of

ethics or unprofessional conduct by, or been the subject of

a complaint to, any court, administrative agency, bar associ-

ation, disciplinary committee, or other professional group?
If so, please attach particulars.

Have any allegations ever been printed or broadcast or

otherwise been made public concerning you or your actlivities

or statements (irrespective of the factual accuracy of such
allegations) which reflect adversely on your character or

job performance? _  If so, please attach full explanation.
Describe any aspects of your personal, business or professional
conduct which may reflect positively or adversely on you or

which you believe should be disclosed prior to further consideration
of you for nomination for the Federal Judiciary or U.S. Attorney.






PHILOSOPHY

33. List the qualities or attributes you believe an individual
should possess for the position you are seeking.

34. What is your personal philosophy concerning the position you
are seeking? If you are appointed, what do you hope to
accomplish, and what would you consider to be your principal
role? Please limit to 250 words.

Signature

Date





CALIFORNIA FEDERAL SELECTION COMMISSION
FOR FEDERAL JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS
AND UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS

Personal Data Questionnaire

Instructions: All applicants must submit separate copies of this form to Mary G. Wailes, Esq., State Bar of California, 555 Franklin
Street, San Francisco, California 94102, and to the office of either Senator Alan Cranston or Senator S. I. Hayakawa, Senate Office
Building, Washington, D.C. 20510. You may attach any other information you consider pertinent. !

Position Sought: [ Court of Appeals [ District Court, District ________ [J U.S. Attorney, District .~

PERSONAL DATA

1. Full name:
2. Social Security number:

3. Date and place of your birth (if you are a naturalized citizen, please also give the date and place of your naturalization):

4. Office address: Home address:

Telephone: ( ) Telephone: ( )

5. List your residences for the past five years.

6. Indicate the periods of your military service, if applicable, including the dates, the branch in which you served and your rank or rate.

7. List each college and law school you attended, including the dates of attendance, the degree awarded, and your reason for leaving
each school if no degree from that institution was awarded.

8. (a) What is the present state of your health?

(b) Have you ever been hospitalized or prevented from working due to injury or illness or otherwise incapacitated for a period in
excess of ten days? If so, please give the particulars, including the causes, the dates, the places of confinement, and
the present status of the conditions which caused the confinement or incapacitation.

(c) Do you suffer from any substantial impairment of eyesight or hearing or any other physical handicap?
If so, please give details.

(d) Date of your most recent general physical examination:
Name, address and telephone number of supervising physician:

(e) Have you ever been treated for or had any problem with alcoholism or any related condition associated with consumption of
alcoholic beverages or any other form of drug addiction or dependency? ______ If so, give details.





(f) Have you ever been treated for or suffered from any form of mental illness? If so, give details.

9. If you are now an officer or director or part of the management of any business organization or if you have an interest of 10% or
more in any business, please give details, including the name of the enterprise, the nature of the business, the title of your position,
the nature of your duties, and the term of your service. If it is not your intention to resign such positions, give up any other partici-
pation in the management of and divest yourself of any interest in any of the foregoing enterprises, please so state, giving reasons.

10. What is your current occupation?

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE
11. Date of your admission to the California Bar:

12. List all courts in which you are presently admitted to practice, including the dates of admission in each case. Give the same
information for administrative bodies having special admission requirements.

13. Describe chronologically your law practice and experience after your graduation from law school, including:

(a) If you served as clerk to a judge, the name of the judge, the court, and the dates of the period you were a clerk.

(b) If you practiced alone, the addresses and the dates.

(c) The dates, names and addresses of law firms or offices, companies or governmental agencies with which you have been
connected, and the nature of your connection with each.

14. What has been the general character of your practice? Divide it into periods with dates, if its character has changed over the years,
describe your typical clients, and mention the areas, if any, in which you have specialized.

15. (a) How often have you appeared in court? [] Regularly [] Occasionally [J Not at all
(b) What percentage of your appearances in the last five years was in:
(1) Federalcourts (2) State courts of record

(3) Other courts or administrative tribunals or agencies

What percentage of such appearances was in: (1) Tealcourts - - (2) Appellate courts
(c) What percentage of your litigation in the last five years was: (DCivil =" (2) Criminal
(d) What percentage of your trials in the last five years was: oy (2) Non-jury
2






(e) State the number of cases in courts of record (a) you tried to verdict or judgment (rather than settled) in the last five years and
(b) you handled on appeal in the last five years, indicating whether you were sole counsel, chief counsel, or associate counsel.

(f) Describe five of the more significant litigated matters which you have handled (whether at the trial or appellate level) and give
the citations if the cases were reported. Please list the judges and your opposing counsel in each case.

16. Summarize your experience in court prior to the last five years. If during any period you appeared in court with greater frequency
than during the last five years, indicate the periods during which this was so and give for such prior periods the same data which
was requested in Question 15(a)-(e).

17. Have you ever been engaged in any occupation, business or profession other than the practice of law?
If so, please give the details, including dates.

18. Have you ever held judicial office, or have you ever been a candidate for such an office?
If so, give the details, including the courts involved, whether elected or appointed, and the periods of service.

19. Have you ever held public office other than a judicial office, or have you ever been a candidate for such an office?
If so, give the details, including the offices involved, whether elected or appointed, and the length of your service.

20. List any legal books or articles you have published, giving the citations and dates. Please attach two examples of legal articles,
books, briefs or other legal writings which reflect your personal work.

21. List all bar associations and professional societies of which you are a member and give the titles and dates of any offices which you
have held in such groups. List also your chairing of any committees in bar associations and professional societies, and memberships
on any committees which you believe to be of particular significance (e.g., judicial selection committee, committee of censors,
grievance committee).






COMMUNITY SERVICE/AWARDS

22. List any honors, prizes, awards, or other forms of recognition which you have received, both professional and non-professional.

23. Describe the nature and extent of any free legal services you have provided to non-profit organizations, indigent individuals and
others, including the names and addresses of such organizations and/or individuals where appropriate.

24. Describe the nature and extent of your non-professional involvement in community affairs.

LEGAL OR DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

25. Have you ever been arrested, charged, or held by Federal, state or other law-enforcement authorities for violation of any Federal
law, state law, county or municipal law, regulation or ordinance? If so, please attach details. Do not include traffic
violations for which a fine of $50 or less was imposed.

26. Have you, to your knowledge, ever been under Federal, state or local investigation for possible violation of a criminal statute?
If so, attach particulars.

27. Has a tax lien or other collection procedure ever been instituted against you by Federal, state or local authorities?
If so, attach particulars.

28. Have you ever been sued by a client? _____ Ifso,attach particulars.

29. Have you ever been a party or otherwise involved in any other legal proceedings? _______ If so, attach particulars. Do not list
proceedings in which you were merely a guardian ad litem or stakeholder. Include all legal proceedings in which you were a party
in interest, a material witness, were named as a co-conspirator or co-respondent, and any grand jury investigation in which you
figured as a subject, or in which you appeared as a witness.

30. Have you ever been disciplined or cited for a breach of ethics or unprofessional conduct by, or been the subject of a complaint to,
any court, administrative agency, bar association, disciplinary committee, or other professional group?
If so, please attach particulars.

31. Have any allegations ever been printed or broadcast or otherwise been made public concerning you or your activities or statements
(irrespective of the factual accuracy of such allegations) which reflect adversely on your character or job performance?
If so, please attach full explanation.

32. Describe any aspects of your personal business or professional conduct which may reflect positively or adversely on you or which
you believe should be disclosed prior to further consideration of you for nomination for the Federal Judiciary or U.S. Attorney.

PHILOSOPHY

33. List the qualities or attributes you believe an individual should possess for the position you are seeking.

34. What is your personal philosophy concerning the position you are seekinig? If you are appointed, what do you hope to accomplish,
and what would you consider to be your principal role? Please limit to 250 words.

Signature

Date







QIS-CHQH.OOJMQ.CfEE
The Superior Court
OF THE
State of @alifornia
COURTHOUSE SAN D!EGO 92101
MAILING AD
CHAMBERS OF . : POST ornc: :;;.;724
EARL B. GILLIAM April 18,1979 SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA 92112
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT (714) 238-2121

CALIFORNIA FEDERAL SELECTION COMMISSION
FOR FEDERAL JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS

Mary G. Wailes, Esq.

State Bar of California

555 Franklin Street :

San Francisco, California 94102

Re: Addendum to Pefsonal Data Questionnaire
Earl B. Gilliam, Social Security

Dear Ms. Wailes:

You are in receipt of a Personal Data Questionnaire which was
filed earlier this year on or about February 15, 19797 -Rlease
change-the home address thereon td&}%&l—@am&ntte—éar&et&a,;San

Diego, ‘California, 92120. el B e B, e

Also, in answer to Question 8(c) wherein I described an impair-
ment of eyesight, in the second line the word 'contract' was
used. This'should be corrected to read 'cataract.'

As an afterthought, I also thought it would be wise to submi

z:ﬂtoithe application a summary of additional judicial experience:
As a judge in the Municipal Court of California, San Diego
Judicial District, during the years 1963-1975, I was assigned
every function of that court, including the following: traf-
fic arraignments; criminal arraignments, both felony and mis-
demeanor; civil law and motion, which included every phase of
civil cases including pre-trial motions and trials; and regqular
trial departments wherein I handled criminal, and civil trials.
I also served as Presiding Judge o court, whereim it was
my function to be the chief administrator of the court and
direct the day-to-day operations, including the supervisiay of
the attaches of the court. While on that court, I presided
over long trials, some as long as ten weeks, and-atso short
matters. : Qr Lttt o

One. pro;ect of the Municipal Court was to set up a pre-tr1a1

department Criminal cases, ap2 is was the first experience
for any court in this country= nstituted the setting up
of an intermediate step betwégi?arraignment and trial, wherein

G %,%‘L
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yall cases would be reviewed by a judge te—see—3f—+they
f® i f. This project facilitated #m cutting
i

£ time, f=em arraignmen trial from two years to less
l&% than six months. Because of my experience in this area, I
was able to assist the Superior Court of California, County
of San Diego, in doing the same with their trial calendar.
I also visited, advised and shared the$experience with
numerous other municipal courts in the State of California.

Since my elevation to the Superior Court of California,
County of San Diego, in addition to being assigned to reg-
ular trial departments, both criminal and civil, I have
been assigned to the domestic relations court and handled
law and motion matters extensively in the psychiatric
division of the court. 1In addition, I have had assignments
in probate and adoptions.

Presently, I am the Presiding Judge of the Criminal Division
of the Superior Court of California, County of San Diego,
where#® my responsibilities are to handle the administrative
and judicial details of this court, which include assignment
of cases and intermediate motions. There are approximately
~ six judges regularly assigned to this division, and sometimes
ﬁ@; that. total may reach as high as ten or twelve.

In addition to my duties as Presiding Judge of the Criminal
Division, I am in the process of trying two llarge civil
matters.  The first one 18 entitled Cesco Development Cor-
poration and Conde Investment Corporation v. Citizens Devel-
opment Corporation, et al, San Diego Superior Court Case

No. 3926 N, wherein the damages prayed for are in excess of

$8 million. This case took more than six weeks to try, and
presently, the transcripts of said trial are being reviewed
for my final decision. . The second'case is entitled La Costa
Village Homeowners Association, et al, v. La Costa Village
Company, etc., et al, San Diego Superior Court Case No. N 6238,
wherein the damages may well exceed $25 million. This action
involves multiple defendants, and in addition thereto, will be
tried on a¥theory ;fcgiggg—EEEIagk. We are now in the process
of cleaning up the pleadings with pre-trial motions, with the

éﬁw5 -Tiext stepvto set upanotice lass actiong. The case may not
come to trial for(another year,\and when it does, the time
estimated for trial)may six months.
5yy¢h7¢unt2, A%g«&awiwza/%_qJ%L

Both of the foregoing cases are very complex, with the La
Costa case being, complex reference, the procedural problems.

X
Y thu/é/b/ A A

J
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I have just been assigned to work in the appellate division
of the Superior Court of California, County of San Diego,
and I undertake those duties shewsddss s

e,

The foregoing are some of the highlights of my experiences
as a judge.

Respectfully submitted,

EARL B. GILLIAM

EBG/dc
cc: Senator Alan Cranston
Senator S. I. Hayakawa





The Superior Gourt
OF THE

State of California

COURTHOUSE SAN DIEGO 32101

MAILING ADDRESS

CHAMBERS OF POST OFFICE BOX 2724
EARL B. GILLIAM : SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA 82112
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT (714) 238-2121

April 30, 1379

CALIFORNIA FEDERAL SELECTION COMMISSION
FOR FEDERAL JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS

Mary G. Wailes, Esq.

State Bar of California

555 Franklin Street :
San Francisco, California 94102

Re: Addendum to Person Data Questionnaire
j Earl B, Gilliam,

Dear Ms. Wailes:

You are in receipt of a Personal Data Questionnaire which was
filed earlier this year on or about February 15, 1979. Please
change the home address thereon to 7367 Caminito Carlotta, San
Diego, California, 92120.

Also, in answer to Question 8(c) wherein I described an impair-
ment of eyesight, in the second line the word 'contract' was
used. This should be corrected to read ‘cataract.

As an afterthought, I also thought it would be wise to submit
for attachment to the application a summary of additional
judicial experience.

As a judge in the Municipal Court of California, San Diego
Judicial District, during the years 1963-1975, I was assigned
every function of that court, including the following: traf-
fic arraignments; criminal arraignments, both felony and mis-
demeanor; civil law and motion, which included every phase of
civil cases including pre-trial motions and trials; and regular
trial departments wherein I handled criminal and civil trials.

I also served as Presiding Judge of the Municipal Court, where
it was my function to be the chief administrator of the court
and direct the day-to-day operations, including the supervision
of the attaches of the court. While on that court, I presided
over long trials, some as long as ten weeks, as well as short
matters.

One project of the Municipal Court was to set up a pre-trial
department for criminal cases. This was the first experience
for any court in this country in this area. We instituted the
setting up of an intermediate step between arraignment and
trial, wherein all cases would be reviewed by a judge for
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possible disposition. This project facilitated cutting the
time lag between arraignment and trial from two years to

less than six months. Because of my experience in this area,
I was able to assist the Superior Court of California, County
of San Diego, in doing the same with their trial calendar.

I also visited, advised and shared this experience with num-
erous other municipal courts in the State of California.

Since my elevation to the Superior Court of California,
County of San Diego, in addition to being assigned to reg-
ular trial departments; both crimimal and civil, T have been
assigned to the domestic relations court and handled law and
motion matters extensively in the psychiatric division of the
court. In addition, I have had assignments in probate and
~adoptions. :

Presently, I am the Presiding Judge of the Criminal Division
of the Superior Court of California, County of San Diego,
where my responsibilities are to handle the administrative
and judicial details of this court, which include assignment
of cases and intermediate motions. There are approximately
six judges regularly assigned to this division, and sometimes
this total may reach as high as ten or twelve.

In addition to my duties as Presiding Judge of the Criminal
Division, I am in the process of trying two large civil mat-
ters. The first one is entitled Cesco Development Corporation
and Conde InveStment Corporation v. Citizens Development Cor-
poration, et al,, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 3926 N,
wherein the damages prayed for are in excess of $8 million.
This case took more than six weeks to try, and presently, the
transcripts of said trial are being reviewed for my final
decision. The second case is entitled La Costa Village Home-
owners Association, et al. v. La Costa Village Company, etc.,
et al., San Diego Superior Court Case No. N 6238, wherein the
damages may well exceed $25 million. This action involves
multiple defendants, and in addition thereto, will be tried
on a class action theory. We are now-in the process of clean-
ing up the pleadings with pre-trial motions, with the next
step being to set up appropriaté notice requirements for the
class action. The case may not come to trial for another vear,
‘and when it does, the time estimated for trial may exceed six
“months. ; : . ~ o ] i

Bqth Qf‘thf’ﬁoregoihg cases are very complex, with the La
Costa case being particularly complex with reference to the
procedural problems. . & : , g
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I have just begn ass:.gned to work 1’@ the appellate d1v1slon

of the Superior Court of California gu'hty of San Diego, and '

2 undertake thpse dut:.es* imd:.atel?

ke

gﬁllqhbs «of uzy expetiences as
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Position Sought: [") Court of Appeals [ X Distiet Cowt, Iistnat Southern ;| ULS. Attomey, District

-

CALIFORNIA FEDEFRAL SEFLECTION COMMISSION
FOR FEDERAL JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS
AND UNTTED STATES ATTORNEYS

Personal Data Questionnaire

Instructions: Al applicants must subnut separate copies ol this form to Mary G, Wailes, Esq., State Bar of California, 555 Franklin
Suicet, San Francisco, Califormia 94102, and 1o the olfice of ¢ither Senator Alan Cranston or Senator S, 1. ll.u).nk.nw:\ Senate Office
Building, Washington, D.C. 20510. You may attach any ulhu inlormation you consides perttinent.

PERSONAL DATA
1. Full name: Earl Ben Gilliam

2. Social Security number: GGG
3. Date and place of your birth (il you are a naturalized citizen, please also give the date and place of your naturalization):

August: 17, 1931
Clovis, New Mexico

4. Office addiess: Home address:
220 W. Broadway s 4545 Collwood Blvd.
Superior Court Unit §2 :
San Diego, CA 92101 5 San Diego, CA 92115
Telephone: ( 714 ) 236-2121 Telephone. ( 714 ) 583-7642

S. List your residences for the past five years.

5986 College Avenuc
San Diego, CA 92120

v dndicate the pediods of your nulitary serviee, il applicable, mchndug the dates, the brauch i which you served and your rank or rate.
I was never in military service

7. List each college and law school you attended, including the dates ol attendance, the degree awarded, and your reason for leaving
cach school il no degree Trom that mstirution was awarded.

San Diego State University (formerly San Diego State College)
1949-1953; B:iA. deqrce '

Hastlngs College of the Law, University of California

19574 LiLiB L
8. (a) Wh.u is l::fu present staie oIl"yuur health? :

Good
(b) Have you ever been hospitalized o1 prevented ln\m working due to injuy o1 illness or utherwise incapacitated for a period in -
excess of ten days? Yes I so, please give the particulars, including the causes, the dates, the places of conlinement, and
the present status of the conditions which caused the conlinement or incapacitation.,
Appendectomy, 1964, off work approx1mate1y 6 weeks, hospitalized
Mercy Hospital, San Diego, CA. Approximate date of entry was
August 18, 1964. No reoccurrence of symptoms.

(¢) Do you sufler lrom any substantial immpairment of eyesight or hc.mugu’:/.mv other plu) sical handicap? _____Yes
If' so, please give details.
My right eye is artificial. Soon after I was born, the rlght eye
began to water and later a contract formed over At Ig approx.:
L 1945, the eyeball hardened’ and the eye was removed. Since that
. time, I have had an artificial eye. The cause and effect is not
g known, and I don't recall ever having sight in it.
(d) Date of your most recent general physical examination: Approx. 1966
Name, address and telephone number of supervising physician:
Dr. Ralph George, Jr.
2290 Sixth Avenue, SAn Diego, CA 92103 ;
(¢) Have you ever been treated for o had any problem with alcohwlism or any related condition associated with consumption of *
alcoholic beverages or any other furm of drug addiction or dependency? _ NO If so, give details.

|
' '






() Have you ever been treated for or suffered from any fornm of mental diness? ______ NQf so, give details.

9. 1 you are now an officer or ditector or part ol the management of any business organization or it you have an interest of 10% or
more in any business, please give details, including the name of the enterprse, the nature of the business, the title of your position,
the nature of your duties, and the term of your service. Tt is not your intention to resign such positions, give up any other partici-
pation in the nimagement ol and divest voursell ot any interest in any ol the forepoing enterprises, please so state, giving reasons.
Bob Earl Corp. I hold office of Sec-Treas. It is a family-owned corpora-
tion wherein my wife as a real estatc broker is hired by the corporation
and sells property for the corporation. I don't see any need to resign due
to lack of any conflict. However, if there is a conflict, there would
be no hesitancy on my part.

10. What is your current occupation?

Judge of the Superior Court, County of San Diego, State of California

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

11. Date of your admission to the Calitornia Bar: December 17, 1957
12, List all courts in which you are presently admitted to practice, including the dates of admission in cach case. Give the same
information for administrative bodies having special admissjon requirements.
Prior to becoming a judge: (a) Federal Courts (12/17/57
(b) iState-Courts of California-(12/17/57)
(c) Workmen's Compensation Commission, etc.

13. Describe chronologically your law practice and expenience alter your graduation rom law school, including:

(a) I youserved as clerk to a judge, the tname ol the judge, the court, and the dates of the period you were a clerk.

(b) If you practiced alone, the addresses and the dates.

July 1961 through December 1963, I was sole practitioner with
my offices located at 2847-1/2 and 2835 Imperial Avenue, San Diego, CA.’

(¢) The dates, names and addresses of law tirms o otfices, companies ur governmental agencies with which you have been
connected, and the nature of your connection with each.

See attached 13(d)

L4 What has been the general character of your practice? Divide it mto periods with dates, it its character has changed over the years,
describe your typical clients, and mention the areas. if any, in which you have specialized.
(a) Misdemeanors
(b) Felony
{(c) Probate
(d) Business
(e) Tax :
(f) Mase. Civil -
I did not specialize, however, the majority of my practice was probate
and business. : :

15. (a) How often have you appeared in court? " | Regularly L1 Occasionally L Not at all

{ QFVG been judge since 1963. Question not applicable to me.

(b) What percentage of your appearances in the last five years was in:
(1) bFederalvaurts -0 (2) State courts ofirecond _ - 2 x
(3) Other courts or administrative tribunals or agencies . .
| .
What percentage of such appearances was in: (1) Tanl vounts oo g (2) Appellate courts

(¢) What percentage of your litigation in the last five years was: EEREL el fyenmngl oo 0

(d) What percentage of your trials in the last five years was: Ly iy o o ) Nonjury . o






(¢) State the number ol cases i courts of record (3) You tned to verLict ol ndement (tather than settled) in the lust five years and
(b) you handled on appeal in the last Live years, mdicating whether you were sole counsel, chief counsel, or associate counsel.

(1) Describe five of the more signiticant hingated matters which you have handled (whether at the trial or appeliate level) and give
the citations il the cases were reported. Please list the judges and your opposing counsel in each case.

16. Summarize your experience in court prior to the last five years. I dunng any period you appeared in court with greater frequency
than duting the last five years, mdicate the periods during which this was so and give for such prior periods the same data which
was requested in Question 15(a)-(e). Prior to December 1963:

(a) I appeared in court almost on a daily basis - regularly;

(b). 5% .in Federal Court;

95% in State Courts (E) & PéG ), Davisy 62:€8al. 24 791
100% in trial eourts
(c) 35% Civil
85% Criminal
(dd) 60 JLny
40% Non-jury

(e) Sole counsel 99% of time, approximately 100% to verdict or judgment;

only two appeals as I recall.

17, Have you ever been engaged inany oceupation, business or protession other than the practice of law? _ Hes.
If so, please give the details, ing luding dates. =
1946-1961, worked parttime for my father in his fish market at

2835 Imperial Avenuec, San biego, CA.

1953-1957, worked as janitor at the law school while attending school.

1954-1956, worked parttime as recreation director, San Fran. Recr.Dept.whi
15, Have you ever held judicial otlice, or have you ever been u candidate for sachan otfice® ... while attending 1le

11" so, give the details, including the courts involved . whether elected or appoted, and the periods of service. school.

See Answer to Question 13.

I was appointed to both the Municipal and Superior Courts. I have

had to run for both but never was opposed.

)

19. Have you ever held public office other than a judicial office, or have you cver been a candidate for such an office? .. NO__ _
If so, give thie details, including the offices involved, whether elected or apponted, and the length of your service.

/

"2 e -
20. List any legal books ot articies you have published, giving the citations and dates, Please attach two examples ol legal articies,
books, bricts or other legal writings which reflect your persona! work. 4

| Attached arc examples of legal writings, as Answers No. 20.

21, List all bar sssociations and professional societies of which you are a member and give the titles and dates of any olfices which you
have held in such groups. List also your chairing of any committees in bar associations and professional societies, and memberships
on any committees which you believe to be of particular significance (e p., judicial selection committee, committee of censors,
gricvance committee).

California Judges Association

’
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COMMUNITY SERVICE/AWARDS

22, List any honars, prizes, awards, ot ather forms of recognition w hich you have recened, both professional and non-professional.

1964, Youny Man of Year, San Diego
1969, Comnmission General of 200th Anniversary of San Diego

13 Describe the nature and extent of any liee legal services you have provided to non-profit organizations, indigent individuals and
others, including the names and addresses of such organizations andfor mdinvaduals where appropriate.,

While in private practice, I tried approx. 20 trials and in addition thereto
I represented approximately 60 other persons in matters that were resolved
prior to trial in the Municipal.Land Federal Courts. 1In those days at-
torneys received no pay for representing indigents.

21 Describe the nature and extent of your non-professional involvement in community atfairs,

I have served on boards of various organizations including: YMCA, Salvation
Army, Boys Club, Urban League, NAACP, Navy League, Board of Overseers for
Hastings College of the Law. I presently serve on Boards of Directors for:
(1) Western State College of the Law; (2) Christian & Jews; (3) Hambray
House. 3 ad > i ice divisi £ 3
T T e e i S iy il sl
“taught torts and trusts. I have been an instructor for approx. 10 years.
25 Have you ever been arcested, charged, or held by Federal, state or other law-enforcement authorities for violation of any Federal
law, state law, county or municipal luw, regulation or ordinance? _NO [ s0, please attach details. Do not include tralfic
violutions for which a line of S50 or less was imposed. :

26, Have you, 1o your knowledge, ever been under Federal, state or local investigation for possible violation of a criminal statute?
2 -NO If so, attach particulars.

57 Has a tax lien or other callection procedure ever been mstituted agmnst you by Federal, state o1 local authorities? _No ___
If so, attach particulars.

2. Have you ever been sued by a client? JNO . Ifso, attach particulars.

29 Have you ever been u party or othenwise involved i any other legal proceedings? . NO 1 so, attach patticulars, Do not list
proceedings in which you were merely a puadian ad litem or stakeholder. nclude all legal proceedings in which you were a party
in interest, a material witness, were named s a co-conspiratot or co-respondent, and any grand jury investigation in which you
figured us a subject, of in which you appeared as u witness. s

30. Have you ever been disciplined or cited for a breach of ethics or unprofessional conduct by, ar heen the subject of a complaint to,
any court, administrative agency, bar association, disciplinary committee, or other professional group? __ NO__

If so, please attach particulars.

A1, Have any allegations ever been printed or hroadeast or otherwise been made public concerning you or your activities or statements
(irtespective of the factual accuracy of such allegations) which reflect adversely on your character or job performance? —_NQ .
If so, please attach full explanation.

12, Describe any aspects of your personal business or professional conduct which may refect positively or adversely on you or which

you believe should be disclused prior to further consideration of you for nomination for the Federal Judiciary or US. Attorey.

See above

PHILOSOPHY e

e

13. List the qualities or attributes you believe an individual should possess for the position you are seeking.

Experience, discipline, industrious, scholarly, fair, patient, firm.
|

/

34. What is your personal philosophy concerning the position you are seeking? I you are appointed, what do you hope to accomplish,
and what would you consider to be your principal role? Please limit to 250 words.

See Attached No. 34.
: ; £ :

; A ;
/‘C“ Le *! L_g ot <-<.«Z

Signature _

Daie February .13, 1973






13.

(d)

October 1957, through December 1957, special investigator,
San Diego County District Attorney's Office where I super-
vised the Family Support Division.

December 1957 through June 1961, Deputy District Attorney,
San Diego County -- I tried all types of criminal cases,
i.e., misdemeanors to felony murder.

July 1961 through December 1963, I was a sole practitioner
with my offices located at 2847-1/2 and 2835 Imperial
Avenue, San Diego, California.

December 27, 1963, to August 24, 1975, Judge of the
Municipal Court, San Diego Judicial District, San Diego,
California.

August 24, 1975 to present -- Judge of the Superior Court,
County of San Diego, California.
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,

WILLIAM HENRY and
LARRY CAIRNCROSS,

VS.

VISTA GROVIERS,

ENVIRONMENTAL NURSERIES,
corporation, H. HUNNICUTT, and

Plaintiffs,

INC., a corporation;
INC&i A

NURTH COj

FIPED

ITY BRANCH

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

JOHN DOES I through XV, inclusive, ¢
NO. N 6351)
Defendants. ) MEMORANDUM OF
) INTENDED
HARVEY HUNNICUTT, et al., )DECISION
)
Cross-Complainants, No. N 8302)

VS.

WILLIAM HENRY,

et al.,

Cross—-Defendants.

VISTA GROWERS,

VS.

WILLIAM HENRY,

INC., @t 2a)%y

Plaintiffs,

et al.,

T N N N N N N N N N N N N N N A N Nt 't - St 't St St St Sttt Nt -t

Defendants.

ANSWER NO.

o — - —— -

20
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The aforesaid matters on June 17, 1977 came on for hearing in
the North County Branch of the Superior Court, and at that time the

Court ordered a judicial hearing with reference to the settlement

agreement of the parties hereto which was consummated on February 23,

1977. The Court further ordered at said time that the trial and
hearing of said matters, N 6351 and N 8302, were to take place at the
same time before the same Judge. Said order further provided that the
judicial hearing and trial shall be decided by the trial Judge who
also should determine the appropriate issues, the order of proof, the
order of trlal of issues and ultlmately, the conclusions of law.

The aforesaid matters came on for trial and hearing on
December 5, 1977 in Department C of the aforementioned Court. William
Henry and Larry Cairncross herein and hereafter referred to as plain-
tiffs are seeking money damages.

Vista Growers, Inc. and Environmental Nurseries, Inc. Ere herein
and hereafter referred to as defendants and are seeking relief as
follows:

(a) First cause of action, relief from enforceability of said
settlement agreement;

(b) Second cause of action, judgment that plaintiffs be ordered
to specifically perform and recovery of loss of profits;

(c) Third cause of actien, attorney's fees; and

(d) Fourth cause of action, all costs and damages as a result of
plaintiffs' breach.

The issues to be resolved by the Court are as follows:

1. What was the settlement agreement of February 23, 19737
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2 ﬁas there breach by the defendants and if so, was it material

or minor?

3. Was there brcach by plaintiffs and if so, was it material, mino
or excused?

4. What are the damages.of the respective parties.

1. WHAT WAS THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES?

Numerous exhibits and oral evidence was received by the Court
relative to said agreement. Exhibit 1-B was received as evidence of
the agreement of the parties, and in addition thereto, parole evidence
relative to said agreement was offered:

(1) To show thé entire agreement of the parties was
not reduced to writing as per Exhibit 1-B, and/or

(2) To show what was the agreement of the parties,
and/or

(3) To show the meaning of certain terms, w6rds, etc.
of said agreement.

Parole evidence is admissible to show that the parties to a

transaction did not reduce all of the terms of the agreement to

v. Sine (1968) 68 Cal. 24 222, 65 Cal.Rptr. 545, Brawthen v. H. & R.

Block, Inc. (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 131, 104 Cal.Rptr. 486, Jefferson's

California Evidence Benchbook § 32.2.
Parole evidence is admissible to show the intended agreement of
the parties; i.e., to explain or interpret the meaning of the agree-

ment and its terms. Moss Development Co. v. Geary (1974).41 Cal.App.

3d 1, 115 Cal.Rptr. 736, P.G. & E. v. G. W. Thomas Drayage & Riggins

writing, that is whether or not the agreement is integrated. Masterson
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Co. (1968) 69 Cal. 2d 39, 69 Cal.Rptr. 561, Jefferson's California

Evidence Benchbook § 32. Therefore, the parole evidence, both oral

and written, offered at the time of trial is admissible to allow the

Court to determine what was the agreement of the parties which was

entered into on February 22,11977.

The Court finds that the parties agreed that the overall settle-
ment figure would be $43,750.00.

The Court further finds that the agreement provides that the de-
fendants are to pay $5,000.00 of the $43,750.00 by allowing plaintiffs
to select $5,000.00 worth of nursery supplies, i.e., nonplant
materials,'from a list of sucﬁ supplies to be supplied to plaintiffs
by defendants (Exhibit 1-B). Said list was to contain a list of said
supplies, which total value was to exceed $5,000.00, i.e. in orderx for
plaintiffs to select they must have a list of more than $5,000.00
worth of plant materials to select from. ¢

fhe balance of the total amount that defendants agreed to pay
plaintiffs, $38,750.00 ($43,750.00 minus $5,000.00), was to be paid
in nine installments. On March 20, 1977, defendants were to pay
plaintiffs 20% of $38,750.00 and 10% of $38,750.00 on the 20th day of
each month for the next eight months. The agreement further provides
that the method of payment shall be by plant materials valued by an
objective method of valuatibn as set forth in the evidence, which
were to be selected by plaintiffs from lists of plant materials to be
supplied by the defendants. The total value of said materials on
said list was not to exceed $80,000.00./

This arrangement was based on discussions of the parties wherein
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it was disclosed that the defendants had a cash flow problem and that

the plaintiffs could use said plant materials and nursery supplies in
their business.
In more particular, the Court finds that the agreement provides

that on March 28, 1977, defendants were to make available to plaintiffs

plants in the two inch, four inch and six inch category, the total
value of plants the defendants would make available to make selection
from to equal $16,000.00 ($80,000.00 x 20%) and pla;ntiffs could select‘
plants valued up to $7,750.00.

The agreement also called for the minimum value of $600.00 in
each category and also a minimum of varieties in each of the categories
that is, five varieties in the two inch category and ten varieties in
the four inch category and ten varieties in the six inch category, and
thé same to be valued as follows: two inch caﬁegory, $3,000.00
(5 3% $606:00); four inch category, $6,000.00 (10 x $600.q9); and six
inch category, $6,000.09 (10 x $600.00). Therefore, defendants were to
make available to plaintiffs to select plant materials of total value
on March 28, 1977 in the sum of $15,000.00.

In each of the months that followed defendants were to make
available $8,000.00 worth of plant materials from which they were to
select $3,875.00. There was to be a minimum of $400.00 value in each
variety and five varieties in the two inch category, ten varieties in
the four inch category and ten varieties in the six inch category.
Therefore, in the two inch category, $2,000.00 (5 x $400.00) and the
four inch category, $4,000.00 (10 x $400.00) and in the six inch

/ " :
catetory, $4,000.00 (10 x $400.00). Total value of all the varieties
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1 }is $l0,0d0.00.

2 The $80,000.00 figure which represented a total amoun£ value and

3 | minimum which defendants were to make available in order for plaintiffs
4 to select from was a figure that was not carefully worked out but was
arrived at in great haste and are therefore two areas of contradiction
6 | which result therefrom.

7 (1) That on the initial selection of March 28, 1977; the

8 | total value as Per category and varieties that defend;nts would have

9 | to make available totals $15,000.00, whereas 20% of $80.000.00 is

10 $16,000.00 and;

11 (2) That each of the eight installments were in the total

12 { value that defendants were to submit equals $10,000.00 as per varieties.
13 and categories, but 10% of $80,000.00 equals $3,000.00.
14

This is.a minor conflict. The court finds that defendants are

5
5 obligated to submit a list equal to the lessor of the two figures at

16 the daﬁe of each installment, the intent of the parties being that

17 pPlaintiffs should be allowed to select.

8 2. DID DEFENDANTS BREACH THEiR AGREEMENT?

19 This is a contraét which calls for payments to be made by in-

29 stallments, that is, $5,0Q0.00 of nonplant material on or about April
a1 7, 1975, $7,750.00 of plant material on March 28, 1977, and eight in-
?2 ] stallments of $3,875.00, each on the 28th of each month beginning

5 April 28, 1977 and defendants were to provide materials of a value

2 greater than the amount of payments due on each date so that plaintiffs
29 could select therefrom up to the amount of -the payment due. -

“6

On March 7, 1977 (Exhibit 2) defendants did make available to
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plaintiffs nonplant material but failed to make available to plaintiffs

more than $5,000.00 worth of nursery supplies, therefore, 'defendants
failed to make available to plaintiffs their contract right to select.
Hence defendants breached the agreement.

On March 28, 1977, defendants submitted a list (Exhibit 2, page
2) wherein they made available to plaintiffs plants in the categories
of two inch, four inch and six inch but failed to make available a
total value in at least of $15,000.00 wherein plaintiffs could make a
selection from all categories so that they might obtain a variety. 1In
addition thereto, those varieties of plants made available by defen-
dants from.March 28 for the most part were ivy. That too meant plain-
tiffs were unable to obtain a broader range of varieties of plants.
Hence here too, defendants have breached.

2. A. WAS THE BREACH OF DEFENDANTS MINOR OR MATERIAL?

‘Defendants performance was a series of promises to be ‘per formed
on spécific dates in the future and the breach of said defendants were
at the offset of defendants performance.

Whether a partial breach is material depends upon the importance
or seriousness thereof and the probability of the injured party getting
substantial performance. Even a slight breach at the outset of the

performance may justify termination. Associated Lathing Etc. Co. v.

Louis C. Dunn (1955) 135 Cal.App.2d 40, 286 P.2d 825.

The evidence 'in the case at Bar discloses that plaintiffs were
setting up their own business and defendants knew same and the plain-
tiffs were willing to accept the nonplang,materials and the plant

materials to facilitate their beginning their business. Plaintiffs
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were also desirous of beginning to start an inventory for their
business and this defendants well knew. Plaintiffs and defendants
were also aware that plaintiffs needed a well rounded variety of
plants and materials for said inventory.

Therefore, the Court finds that the two aforementioned breaches,
that is defendants failure té provide a list in excess of $5,000.00
reference nursery supplies and a well rounded list for plant supplies
on March 28 were material breaches. i

Where a promissor partially breaches and accompanied by or follow-

ed by a repudiation, the promisee may treat such partial breach as

total. Goldmin. & Water Co. Q: Swinerton (1943) 23 Cal.App.2d 19,
142 P.2d 22. The defendants herein submitted a list which was similar
to that list of March 20, 1977 which did not comply with said agree-
ment. Said action on the defendants part would amount to a repudia-
tioﬁ. Thét is, that they did not intend to comply with thg terms of
the agreement on April 20, 1977.

Therefore, plaintiffs herein may treat defendants breach as total

and plaintiffs have the election to terminate said agreement. Coughlin

v. Blair (1953) 41 Cal.App.2d 587, 262 P.2d 305, Sackett v. Spindler

(1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 220, 56 Cal.Rptr. 437.
3. WAS THERE BREACH BY PLAINTIFFS AND IF SO, WAS IT
EXCUSED, MINOR!OR MATERIAL?
Because of the foregoing findings, that is defendants breaches are
material and total, any breach on the part of the plaintiffs herein

will be excused and defendants will not be entitled to any damages
// i e

caused thereby.
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4. WHAT DAMAGES ARE PLAINTIFFS ENTITLED TO?
Due to the defendants breaches and repudiation as above set
forth, plaintiffs are entitled to recovery from said defendants
the settlement figure sum of $43,750.00 with interest.

Therefore, judgment shall be entered accordingly.

DATED : ?\(Z %Z 7 %/

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

EARL B. GILLIAM
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I HEREBY CERTIFY: : S
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placed a true copy.

I am not a party to the cause referred to heréi)r

On the date as shown below, at San Diego, California,
of

MEMORANDUM OF INTENDED DECISION

the original/a copy of which is attached hereto, in a separate envelope addfessed to each
addressee as listed below and each envelope was then sealed and deposited in the mail
with the postage fully prepaid:

William T. Fitzgerald, Esq.
v McInnis, Fitzgerald, Rees
& Sharkey it
1010 Second Avenue, Suite 1301
San Diego, California 92101

Lee Sacks, Esq.

Glasser and Sacks

230 Newport Center Drive

Suite 200~ :
Newport Beach, California 92660 "

FEB 91978 Robert D. Zumwalt

Clerk of the Superior Court

Dated

%/5- . e
By ,//.[L'L'q A S 4 ;Zd-ﬁ_L,U

‘/ b
4 ULLR‘KPKA TUSA

CLERK’S CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL (C.C.P. 1013q(3).

"~

Form 286 Co. Clik. (1-71)
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W Robart D. Zumwalt, Clerk
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JUN 281978
B R, PAICL, Depwy,

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

SHIRLEY ANN FAESSEL,
Plainytalt, No. 414296
vVsS.

JOHN: L. _FAESSEL, et al.,

MEMORANDUM OPINION

Defendants.

— e N e e S N S

This matter came on for hearing on May 24, 1978, in Departmen
3 of the Superior Court, the Family Law and Motion Department, on
petitioner's order to show cause,.both parties being present;
petitioner Shirley M. Faessel being rcpresented by her attorney,
Michael A. Clark, and respondent represented by his attorney, Thomas
Ashworth III.

At the hearing, )declarations of the parties and attorneys
were submitted and filed with the Court. In addition thercto, points
and authorities were filed 6n behalf of both parties.

' Following oral argument the_watter was taken under sub-

»

: £ : %
mission by the Court to determine the issue of whether or not the

ANSWER NQ.'20






1 Court has jurisdiction to grant to petitioner a pendente lite order

2 for temporary support. Petitioner has herctofore prior to this

3 hearing filed a complaint secking relief re breach of contract,

4 specific performance, quasi-contract, etc. (numerous other actions
5 other than a causce of action under the Family Law Act). Respondent
6 at the time of this heariﬁg has not filed an answer to the afore-

7 mentioned complaint.

8 Petitioner alleges that the petitioner and respondent have
9 lived together as husband and wife for approximately six years and
10 that there is an agreement for the division of assets acquired during
1 said relationship.

12 Respondent admits living with petitioner for 'six years but
1? dgnies any agreement re the division of assets and further alleges
14 that he informed the petitioner that he was disillusioned in the

15 status of matrimony.

16 Petitioner and respondent never participated in a marriage
17 ceremony of any kind nor were any children born to or during said
s relationship.

19 The issue to be resolved 1s whether the Court has Jurisdic-
20 tion to award tcmporary support to onc party of a meretricious or
21 nonmarital relationship, pending the judgment and outcome of a law-
i suit, in the absence of an agrcement and/or absence of a marriage
43 cercmony and/or the absence of children born to said reclationship.
% As of this date the Court is unaware of any appellate

25

decisions on said issue; however, several trial courts have considered

26 : st S - - -
the same and their decisions are 1n conflict. -






10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
o3
24

25

In 1976 the Supreme Court of this State decided the case of
Marvin_v. Marvin, 18 Cal.3d 660, wherein the property rights of
parties to a meretricious or nonmarital relationship were con-
sidered and defined.

At the time of the Marvin decision, the appellate courts
were in conflict as to whﬁther or not such a person had a right to
interest in property acquired during such a .relationship. One line
of cases such as In re Cary, 34 Cal.App.3d 345 decided in 1973, held
the Family Law Act (Code of Civil Procedure 4000) was applicable to
custody of children born to a couple who lived in a nonmarital rela-
tionship without the benefit of matrimony, and said case further
required an equal division of property acquired by said couple during

said relationship. The Estate of Atherley, 44 Cal App. 3d 758 {119175) ,

followed the ruling of Cary in theory and rationale.

On the other hand, another district court of appeal decided

Beckman v. Mayhew, 49 gal.App.3d 529 (1975), and refused to follow
Cary and Atherley and held that such a spouse could not recover any

of the assets acquired during the nonmarital or meretricious relation-
ship, except in the case¢ of an express agreement to pool funds, or

in the absence of an agreement that said spouse contributed funds
toward the acquiring of said property. The Mayhew case followed the

lead of the earlier cases of Vallera v. Vallera, 21 Cal.2d 681 (1943);

and Keene v. Keene, 57 Cal.2d 657 (1962). It must be noted that

none of the foreyoing cases decided dealt directly with the issue of
whether or not the court had jurisdiction in such cases to award a

7. £ i
pendente lite order for temporary support. The Marvin case disapprove
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and rejected the reasoning sct forth 1n Cary and held that the

Family Law Act did not apply to

tionship.

<

merctricious

Oor a4 nonhnar

“No language in the Family Law Act addresses the
property rights of nonmarital partners, and nothing
in the legislative history of the act suggests that
the Legislature vonsidered that subject. The del

ation of the rights of nonmarital

had bheen fided entiraly by judieial deecision; we
no reason to believe that the Legislature, by enacting
the Family Law Act, intended to change that state of

affairs." Marvin, sup

ra

However, Marvin did not recognize that if a party to such

atrg 691,

ital rela-

ine-

partners before 1970

gee

relationship does have certain rights, they may be protected, and

therefore rejected the views of Vallera and Keene and Mayhew.

Marvin did not decide the issue of temporary support, but did mention

Saane

in

“We conclude that the judicial

barriers that may stand

in the way of a policy based upon the fulfillment of
the recasonable expectations of the parties to a non-
marital relationship should be rcmoved." Marvin,

supra at p. 684.

a footnote.

~

"We do not pass upon the quistion whether, in the
abscnce of an express or implicd contractual obli-
gation, a party to a nonmarital relationship is

entitled to support pavments from the other party

after the relationship terminates.”

gt . 68h, Ihw 26,

Civll Code Section 4359

Marvin, supra

(part of the Family Law Act) provides

"During the pendency of any proceeding under Title 2
(commeneing with Scction 4400) or Title 3 (commen
Wwith Section 4500) 6f. this part, upon application of
either party in the manncr provided by Section 527

of the Code of Civil Procedure,

issue ¢x parte orders

(1)

restraining

any person

cing

the superior court may

from

transferrina, encumbering, hypothecating, concealing,
or in any way disposing of any property real or
personal , whether community, quasi-community, or scpa-

rate, except in the usual course of business or for the
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necessities of life, and if such order is directed
against a party, requiring him to notify the other
party of any proposed extraordinary expenditures

and to account to the court for all such cxtraordinary
expenditures; (2) enjoining any party from molesting
or disturbing the peacc of the other party or any

person under Lho care, custody, or control of the

other party; (3) exc lUdLrny cithor ;»axtv from the fam-
1ly dwelling or from the dwelling of the other upon a
showing that physical or emotional harm would other-
wise result, as provided in Section 5102; and (4) deter-
mining the temporary custody of any minor children of
the marriage."

The causc of action of the patitioner is based on contract
and other civil cause of action and not on an allegation of marriage
nor child support nor child custody.

The rights of the'parties to a lawsuit are not determined
by the faéo of the pleadings which are filed in said action, but
rather by the relief granted pursuant to a judgment which comes
;ftcr a hearing on the mcrits gencrally. Sce Code of Civil Procedure
Segtion 577:

*A judgment is the final detcrmination of the rights
of the partics in an action or proceeding."

This Court, in light of Marvin v. Marvin, holds that the
Family Law Act is not applicable in the case at bar.

1t the Court wc!rc to grant petitioner's motion for temporary
support, it would be taking respondent's property without duc process

of law and in esscnce respondent would be faced with paying over his
)
property without a decision on the merits of this lawsuit.

Example:. Suppose, as in this case, the Court werc

to grant pectitioner's motion for temporary support
pendente lite based mercly on the plcadings and
declarations filed herein, prior to a determination
on the merits of petitioner's claim. Then, after :
the trial, the Court should find on behalf of respon-
dent, i.e., no agreement, and that respondent was
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entitled to'rebain all of saild property as his

separate property, thc Court would have granted

to petitioner respondent's property without a

prior decision in saxd Sults

Such a result would be that respondent would have paid over
his property to petitioncr before duc process and/or trial of the
matter on its pepiEs,

For the foregoing recasons, the Court finds that it is without
jurisdiction in such a case as the one at bar to grant petitioner any
orders for temporary support anc¢ said matter is transferred to the
Civil Law ané Motion Department of this Court.

files
5 B
Dated:éiadvne . 0 &+, 1078

i Voe ; [

Judgc of the Superior Court

Lo 2y

SEp el B Y |

b h
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A federal court judge has a grave responsibility
to the people who appear in the courts, to the public, and
to this country as a nation of laws. Such responsibility
includes promoting ideals such as making sure that all persons
and litigants who appear before the court are treated fairly
and equally under the law. . Furthering the ideals of the
Constitution of the United States, the laws should be applied
equally, firmly and fairly with reference to all citizens re-
gardless of their station or position in life.

At all times, not only must justice be done, but it
should also appear that justice is being done. The judge
should at all times be patient, calm and courteous in the
handling of the court business.

To be consistent with the foregoing and under the
Constitutional protections, I submit that it would be my
role as a judge that all matters, such as motions and trials,
be acted on promptly; that the matters be handled competently
and with judicial dispatch; that the decisions of the court
be scholarly, judicious, fair and prompt; that the parties
appearing before the court each have a full and fair hearing.

In accomplishing these goals, the court would be
satisfying one of the main pillars of a democratic society
which would be a reflection of a true democracy.







-~y

~ |
{ 08— A P. OV &
L MU, 010. 0V2. COH |

S. 1. HAYAKAWA - COMMITTEES:
CALIFORNIA AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION,
AND FORESTRY
GENE PRAT HUMAN RESOURCES
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT L d BUDGET
Vlnifed Dlates Henale

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510

March 19, 1979

The Honorable Earl B. Gilliam
Judge of the Superior Court
State of California

Post Office Box 2724

San Diego, California 92112

Dear Judge Gilliam:

This will acknowledge receipt of your
Personal Data Questionnaire in support of
your application for appointment to the United
States District Couxrt,

As you know, Senator Cranston and I have
formed the California Federal Selection Commis-
sion to assist in reviewing the qualifications
of applicants for Federal Judicial and United
States Attorney appointments. I am formally
submitting your name to the Commission for
review.

Thank you for your interest in this matter.
Sincerely,

S, Hoycham

S. I. Hayakawa

SIH:nn
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TOM GADE

DEPUTY MAYOR

Apxril -4, 1979

Honorable Earl B. Gilliam
Superior Court Judge

220 West Broadway

San Diego, CA 92101

Dear Judge Gilliam:

Enclosed are copies of the letter dated April 2,
1979, sent to Senators Hayakawa and Cranston
pursuant to our conversation of several weeks
ago.

I want to wish you every success in your
endeavor to be selected as a Federal Court
Judge. I know you would do a fine job.

If I can be of assistance in the future, please
feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

— 8

TOM GADE
Deputy Mayor

TG/g

Enclosures

CITY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 202 "C" STREET + SAN DIEGO - CALIFORNIA 92101

RN






FTHE GCIEFY OF

SAN DIEGO

ToM GADE
DEPUTY MAYOR

April 2, 1979

Senator Alan Cranston

Room 229

Russell Senate Office Bldg.
Washington, D:C.r 20510

Dear Senator Cranston:

As a public official here in San Diego, as well as a
practicing attorney in our community, it is a great
privilege that I highly recommend the Honorable Earl
B. Gilliam of the San Diego Superior Court for one
of the vacancies on our Federal Bench here in the
southern district in the United States.

As I am sure you are aware, Earl has truly distin-
guished himself as a fine attorney, District Attorney,
Municipal Court Judge, Superior Court Judge and most
importantly, as a fine gentleman.

While I recognize there will be many to consider for
such an important position on our bench, it is difficult
to imagine a more qualified and deserving individual
than Judge Gilliam.

I know that you will give him the consideration which
he has so richly deserved.

Yours truly,

Mot Y/QCMQ""'" """

TOM GADE .
Deputy Mayor

TG:swb

City Administration Building * 202 C Street * San Diego, California 92101 » Phone 236-6616
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SAN DIEGO

ToM GADE
DEPUTY MAYOR

April 3, 1979

Senator Samuel I. Hayakawa
Room 6217

Dirksen Senate Office Bldg.
Washington, D. C. 20510

Dear Senator Hayakawa:

As a public official here in San Diego, as well as a practicing
attorney in our community, it is a privilege to recommend the
Honorable Earl B. Gilliam of the San Diego Superior Court for
one of the vacancies on our Federal Bench here in the Southern
District of California.

As I am sure you are aware, Judge Gilliam has truly distinguished
himself as a fine attorney, Deputy District Attorney, Municipal
Court Judge, Superior Court Judge and most importantly, as a

fine gentleman.

While I recognize there will be many to consider for such an
important position on our bench, it is difficult to imagine
a more qualified and deserving individual than Judge Gilliam.

I know that you will give him the consideration which he so
richly deserves in your selection process.

Sincerely,
TOM GADE
Deputy Mayor

TG/g

City Administration Building * 202 C Street * San Diego, California 92101 + Phone 236-6616







E""i' oW 0I0 .01 2 c&—}

LAW OFFICES OF

Roms Kenis & Ronis
JIOMN GEORGE RONIS - oN

JAN EDWARD RONIS 492 THirD avenue #201

e Cl\ula Vista.Galifornia 92010

GEORGE € BOISSEAU
TELEPHONE 427-9030

April 30, 1979

Mr. Sam Williams

Chairman of Selection Committee
611 West 6th Street

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Re: Judge Earl Gilliam
Dear Mr. Williams:
I am writing this letter to strongly urge you

to consider Judge Earl Gilliam to fill one of the
vacancies of the United States District Court in San Diego.

I have practiced law in San Diego County since
1953 and first met Judge Gilliam when he worked in the
office of the District Attorney. I have known him both
socially and as an attorney, and finally as a Judge of
the Municipal Court and now of the Superior Court of San
Diego County.

I recommend Judge Gilliam for this position without
any reservation or qualification whatsoever. He is an
excellent student of the law, not afraid to make a
decision, and a compassionate human being possessed of a
fine sense of humor.

The local press recently printed a story that
indicated there are no qualified women or minorities in
San Diego to fulfill this position.

1 take a very strong execption to this remark.
Judge Gilliam is a person who is eminently well qualified to
fulfill this great position as Judge of the United States
District Court. He is a credit to our bar and to the bench,
as well as being a fine and upstanding citizen of this
community, and to elevate him to the high honor of that
judgeship will not be a mistake; it will be a great service
to the people of this area.

Very truly yours,

pod

JGR:avl :
cc: Senator Alan Cran
: .75Q§ Lo HAY
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The! Superior Court
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

CHAMBERS OF MAILING ADDRESS
EARL B. GILLIAM POST OFFICE BOX 2724
JuooK SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA 92112
(714) 236-2121

May 3, 1979

Mr. Philip W. Harry

Office of Defender Services
220 West Broadway

San Diego, California 92101

Dear Phil:

I am very appreciative of your letter of ref-
erence to Senator Cranston on my behalf.

It is certainly nice to know that people have
good thoughts and feelings about me.

Sincerely,

EARL B. GILLIAM

EBG/dc






The Superior Court

SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

CHAMBERS OF MAILING ADDRESS
EARL B. GILLIAM : POST OFFICE BOX 2724
JUDGE SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA 92112
(714) 236-2121

May 3, 1979

Mr. Tom Gade
Deputy Mayor
City Administration Building
San Diego, California 92101

Dear Tom:

I want to thank you for your note to Senator
Cranston on my behalf.

It is very nice to know that people have good
thoughts and are willing to extend themselves.

Thank you again.

Singcerely,

EARL B. GILLIAM
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@ty of San Diego

OFFICE OF DEFENDER SERVICES

County Courthouse
Room 5005, 220 West Broadway \
San Diego, Californio 92101 \ \

(714) 236-5059
March 1, 1979 LOUIS S. KATZ

Director

The Hon. Alan Cranston

U.S. Senator

One Hallidie Plaza, Suite 301
san Francisco, CA 94102

Dear Alan:

As you can see from the new address above, Kay and I moved

to San Diego County to live and are settling in nicely. We are
in the process of buying a house at 926 Havenhurst Drive,

La Jolla, for which escrow closes April 2. If you need a

quiet place to relax when you visit San Diego, we would welcome
you to stay as long as you like. It would be great to see you
again away from the hustle and bustle of campaigning.

An additional reason for this letter is to tell you about

an interesting person who is a Superior Court Judge, a black
man, and a fine human being. I have been involved with Judges
on a close basis with many opportunities to observe the merits
and demerits of their actions. I found Earl Gilliam to be

one who would be an outstanding addition to the Federal Bench
in San Diego. I would encourage you to carefully review his
application when it comes before you.

Be sure to give my regards to Kim when you see him again, and
tell him to call me when he visits San Diego.

Very truly yours,

c

HILIP W. HARRY, Deputy Director
office of Defender Services

PWH: jmg
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RODNEY S. SPRIGG
1629 COSMOSTREET
HOLLYWOOD, CALIF, 90028
(B3 )y a8 947 18

Septaber 10, 1979

UsSe Senmator Alan Cranston
Semate 3ullding
Washingbon, D.C,

Desy Sirt

Your recent "Reports to Califernians® included a note of the
mmw&wumxmmuwvmam

zmuunwaam:mmaﬂntmmm«cm
mdmwm.m:pmiwwmuumwp&mmm
he i a credit to bensh and bar is indeed & privilege.

mamuammummmmnam
extent has dewnstrated grest ability in the adjudication of the disputes
that constantly arise bLetween nene T have him on the Federal Dench would
be & gain in that department of justice and a loss to ouwr state systen,

uumzemmmnumamtmu
mvmvxn,humtumwwumwmw
courds stend high in public estomn.

Yours very truly,
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Wnited States Bepartment of Justice

OFFICE OF THE ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY GENERAL

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

July 5, 1979

Honorable Earl B. Gilliam
4545 Collwood Blvd

Unite 52

San Diego, California 92115

Dear Judge Gilliam:

In connection with your consideration for appointment
to the Federal Judiciary, it will be necessary for you to
do the following:

1. Submit to this office the information requested in
the enclosed memorandum concerning financial disclosure and
conflicts of interest. Since you have completed the Personal
Data Questionnaire, you will note that some of the information
is repetitive in part.

2. Have your doctor certify as to your physical and
mental fitness to serve as a Federal Judge. The requirements
are described in the enclosed form, 'Physical Qualification-
Judiciary," which your doctor should sign and return directly
to this office. An envelope is enclosed for this purpose.
Your doctor will also be contacted by the FBI during their
investigation of your background.

If I can be of any further assistance, please let me

know.
Sincerely, :
ity (e
Philip H. Modlin
Deputy Associate Attorney General
Enclosures

DOJ-1978-10






JUDICIAL CANDIDATES QUESTIONNAIRE

NAME AND POSITION

1

2.

Name: Earl B. Gilliam (Earl Ben Gilliam)

Government position for which you are under
consideration:

District Court, Southern District, Judge

Address: (residence and mailing)

7367 Caminito Carlotta, San Diego, California 92120
Office and home telephone numbers:

Home: (714) 583-7642
Office: (714) 236-2626 or 236-2121

Marital status:

I am presently married, however, we are separated.

A divorce action has been filed. The separation

has been in existence for five years.

My spouse's occupation is a self-employed realtor.

Jobs held in the past 10 years:

a. December 1963 to August 1975.
Judge of the Municipal Court, San Diego Judicial
District, San Diego, California.

b. August 1975 to present:

Judge of the Superior Court in and for the
County of San Diego, State of California.

PERSONAL DATA

R 5

Yes, my federal tax returns have been subject to an
audit for the years 1976-1977. The subject of the

audit and inquiry was referenced deductions for

interest and rentals, etc. After said audit, additional
taxes were levied, and same have been paid.

As far as state tax returns have been concerned, there
has never been an audit or investigation or inquiry.






Earl B. Gilliam

Page Two

2.

I am not currently under federal, state, or local
investigation for any possible law violation of
any criminal statute, nor have I ever been.

Memberships and offices held in professional,
fraternal, scholarly and civil organizations:

Alpha Pi Boule

Urban League

NAACP

California Judges Association

National Bar Association and its local affiliate,
Black Warriors Association

Board of Directors of the Christians and Jews
Board of Directors of Western States College of the Law
On two occasions I have been the subject of a complaint.

a. In 1962, prior to becoming a judge, one of my
clients complained to the local bar that my fee
was too high. I, answered that complaint with
my response and I have never heard anything else
further about it.

b. In 1975 a complaint was filed against me to the
State of California, Commission on Judicial
Qualifications; to wit, Valdemira Silva Kaler v.
San Diego Fish Company, et al., Small Claims
Case No. 214009. I responded to the complaint and
the matter was dropped. Please find enclosed a
copy of the complaint and my explanation.

On two occasions I have been involved in civil
litigation.

a. Ronald Warren Briley v. State of California,
Earl B. Gilliam, et al.
United States District Court, Southern District of
California, Case No. 74-534-T

This was a case in which the plaintiff sued for
$5 million naming the aforementioned parties as






Earl B. Gilliam
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party defendants, wherein certain surgical pro-
cedures were performed on said plaintiff pursuant
to a criminal action filed in the Superior Court
of the State of California. I was a member of
the District Attorney staff and appeared for the
District Attorney for the continuance of one of
the hearings in this case. It is my under-
standing that this matter has been resolved by
dismissal in the federal court.

b. Janet L. Owens v. Hon. Earl B. Gilliam
Small Claims Court, San Diego Judicial District
Case No. 255157

I was sued on July 11, 1977 by Janet L. Owens,
25582 Van Lewen Street, Loma Linda, California
92354, for the sum of $181.00 for failure to
refund $75.00 deposit. I owned apartments at
1255 Thomas Street, San Diego, California with
Carol Wayman and G. Phelps, both of San Diego,
Ccalifornia. In 1977 I was the partner who over-
saw the manager of said apartments. My functions
were generally to make sure that the deposits of
rents were made to the bank and to pay the
expenses. A disputes developed between Ms. Owens
and the manager over her deposit and she filed a
lawsuit naming me as defendant. The matter was
resolved by settlement a short time after I
received notice of the action. Said matter was
dismissed on July 29, 1977.

6. In the last ten years I have not held an office with
a political party. However, I have been a candidate:

a. 1963-1975 - Municipal Court Judge.
I was a candidate for Judge of the Municipal Court
to retain my judgeship on three different occasions,
however, I had no opposition.

b. 1975 to present- Superior Court Judge.
T have been a candidate to retain my Superior
Court judgeship on one occasion, however, I
was not opposed.

7. I have made no contributions to political parties or
election committees during the last six years.

8. The condition of my health is good.
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9. I have had a physical examination iecently in
April of 1979 by Dr. Arvin J. Klein, 6367 Alvarado
Court, San Diego, California 92120.

10. I know of nothing in my personal life which I feel
would be an embarrassment to the Administration,
nor anything about any of my family which would be
an embarrassment to the Administration.

C. FINANCIAL DATA

1. Following are a list of corporations, business
enterprises and partnerships in which I have some
interest which is disclosed.

a. Bob Earl Corporation.

This is a family-owned corporation which was
set up for tax purposes. Barbara J. Gilliam,
my wife, is a realtor and this corporation
hires her to sell real estate. She is the
president and I am the secretary-treasurer.

If I am nominated for said judgeship and if
there is a conflict, I will resign and
relinquish my interest in said corporation.

b. Western States College of the Law.

This.is a law schorl which has been in existence
for approximately 12 years. I presently serve

as a member of the board of directors and for
approximately 10 years I have been an instructor
and professor of law teaching courses in contracts,
torts, community property, and I presently am

the head of the trial practice division.

If there is any conflict in my retaining the
aforesaid positions to said law school and I am
nominated as a federal judge, I will resign said
positions with the law school.

c. Our Bis Investment Club.

This is a group of eight men who have met once

a month for the last eight years wherein we pay
dues of $25.00 per month and invest in different
projects. My total interest in said club is
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2.

approximately $2,500.00. We have interest in
items or assets such as second trust deeds,
stocks, bonds, etc.

If my interest and membership in this club is in
conflict with my nomination as a federal judge,
I would resign from said partnership.

Statement of financial net worth.

See attachments.

FUTURE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIPS

1.

If I am confirmed by the Senate for nomination by
the President for a federal judgeship I would sever
all connections with any business associations or
business organizations.

I have no commitments or agreements to pursue outside
employment during my service with the government
except I would like to be free to continue teaching
law at Western States College of the Law. However,
if there is a conflict, then I would sever all
connections with Western States.

POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

1.
2.

3'

Not applicable.
Not applicable.

The only activity in the last five years wherein either
directly or indirectly there was an attempt on my

part to defeat or modify any legislation was that
legislation dealing with judges salaries or benefits

in the State of California and I have in recent years
talked with legislators in this state about pending
legislation relative to the aforementioned subjects.

If in the future there would develop a conflict of
interest in reference to the above-mentioned subject
then it would not be proper for me to sit on a case
involving the same. Therefore I should disqualify
myself.






C. FINANCIAL DATA

Attachments in answer to Question 2.

(A) & (B) Please see attached Financial Statements
which lists assets, liabilities and net worth.

(C) & (D) Sources and amounts received during
Calendar years 1976 and 1977;attached hereto are income tax
returns as requested under (D) of this question which lists
all of said income and amounts for said years.

For the years 1976 and 1977 capital gains were at
a minimum and are listed in said tax returns.

I have never filed or taken bankruptcy.

Attachment Re: Question C,2






The Superior Qourt
OF THE

State of alifornia

COURTHOUSE SAN DIEGO 92101

MAILING ADDRESS

CHAMBERS OF POST OFFICE BOX 2724
EARL B. GILLIAM SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA 92112
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT October 11 ’ 1979 (714) 236-2121

United States Department of Justice
Office of the Associate Attorney General
Washington, D.C. 20530

Attention: Philip H. Modlin
Deputy Associate Attorney General

Dear Sir:

Please find enclosed information requested of Prospective
Judicial Nominee Earl B. Gilliam.

Very truly yours,

e iy
EARL B. GILLIAM

DBG/brb






